




























237 Industrial Center C15-054 and SP16-053 

  

David Keyon I would appreciate having my letter put into the official record. 

  

Hi my name is Esther Alday  

I take my Mom and Dad for her walks 
sometimes in morning and or in  the 
afternoon in her wheelchair.   

I’ve had two incidents with traffic where 
we almost got hit the.  One was on Frist st. 
and liberty st.  walking to the post office, 
the second incident was on Grand Blvd 
and Spreckles ave. walking to the wildlife 
refuge. 

My sister, brother and neighbors have 
complained about how the drivers are 
inconsiderate and aggressive these 
drivers are not Alviso residence. 

  

If we are having these issues now that are 
pending and have not been 
addressed.  We have great concern over 
these issues please help us to alleviate 
these issues and keep our family and 
neighborhood or community safe so we 
can walk to the wildlife refuge, so we can 



walk to the post office we can walk to the 
grocery. without fear or concern that we 
may get injured in the process. 

  

Please help us keep our community safe 
for children or elderly our neighbors  

  

Thank you 

Esther Alday 

  



 

To Whom it May Concern: 
I am a resident of Alviso, I have lived here for the past 15 years. I am opposed to this 
project, I have sat in meeting after meeting for multiple projects and have heard pretty 
much the same thing every time from the planning dept. "this project will have little to no 
impact on the community of Alviso". Every single project the community has opposed 
that has been approved by the City has impacted Alivso residents negatively. We have 
increased traffic from commuters trying to bypass an already congested freeway (237), 
Truckers who are not supposed to drive thru Alviso to avoid the same traffic and 
potholes filling our roads. This is not even to mention the unsafe conditions you are 
putting the Youth of Alviso in. I love this neighborhood my kids use to be able play 
outside with their friends, ride their bikes to the Youth Center or Library in relative safety 
but the cities lack of regard for this community has lead to projects being approved at 
the behest of the community much like this one which puts our safety at risk. With the 
proposed development of North San Jose and the "Santana Row" like development in 
the plans for Santa Clara adding something like this to this area without addressing the 
Traffic issues would be ridiculous! 
  
In addition to the safety risks and increased traffic I am also concerned about the 
potential pollution from this project, with a "light manufacturing" facility (Trammell Crow) 
already in the Heart of Alviso how would this project impact our health when looking at 
the combined effects of Diesel emissions among other pollutants. How would it affect 
our sensitive receptors in the area? I hope careful consideration of the Community of 
Alviso is had before making a decision on this project. 
  
Concerned Citizen and Tax Payer 
Richard Ruiz 
  



 

To whom it may concern:  
  
I am writing you this email in opposition about 237 Industrial Center Project File No. C15-054 and SP16-
053. I live in Alviso and I am concerned with the traffic congestion we already endure. 237 as well as I-
880, Calaveras Boulevard, Zanker road, Gold street, as well as other surrounding streets and exits are 
extremely hard to get in and out of. I take my son to practice in Milpitas, and what would and should take 
us 15 minutes takes us about 45 min to an hour, which I find ridiculous. The city of San Jose should be 
putting more thought into who it affects and our already congested freeways and streets before 
considering more building or buildings, because that equals more congestion and traffic hazards. I 
mention traffic hazards because we are going to have a new school in the near future that will suffer from 
the congestion and dust that comes from more vehicles and buildings. The school and our homes already 
suffer from heavy dust. One cannot open a window without seeing all the filth on our blinds. 
Depending on what is built, also creates more big rigs coming in and out of the Zanker road as well as on 
237. This is a concern because we have people going through Alviso trying to by pass the traffic on 237. 
They drive in through Zanker, Gold and First street and go into neighborhood streets as though they were 
on the freeway zipping by, not stoping at the stop signs, speeding through the neighborhood where kids 
play and walk to and from school as well as walking to and from the post office we have.  I was driving 
and someone thought I was driving too slow, so they drove around me cutting me off on a neighborhood 
street and this was the time children were getting off busses and walking home.  I hope you seriously take 
my letter into consideration before approving this project. Thank you. 
  
  
Concerned citizen and taxpayer, 
Sarah Ruiz 
 



Re: Iris Chang Park 

Planning Commission 3 

Wed 10/11/2017 11:50 AM 

To: 

Tam, Tracy 

Cc: 

Hughey, Rosalynn 

Hi again Tracy, 

 

In conducting some cursory research on my own, I've found that the planned Iris Chang Park is nowhere 

near the project site in this proposal. Furthermore, there is no mention the DEIR or First Amendment 

thereof that mentions a new well at that location. (There is a reference to a new well in the Appendix on 

water usage, but no specific site is listed.) 

 

Now my curiosity surrounds how the community came to understand that said park was threatened by this 

project. I fully appreciate that our residents are at times not well-informed — and at times misled by 

community leaders who should know better — so I just want to assess if there's anything in City outreach 

regarding this item that would have led these individuals astray. 

 

Thanks, 

Peter 

 

– 

Peter Allen 
Planning Commissioner 

City of San José 

200 E. Santa Clara Street 

San José, CA 95113 

Ph: (408) 673-8371 

 

Learn about the Planning Commission 

Visit the Planning Division 

 
From: Planning Commission 3 

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 2:43:11 PM 

To: Tam, Tracy 

Cc: Hughey, Rosalynn 

Subject: Re: Iris Chang Park 

  

Hi Tracy, 

 

I'm wondering if you can shed some light on correspondence Planning Commissioners have received 

related to Item 5a on the PC agenda for tomorrow night and the parkland referenced in the email below. 

 

Perhaps I missed something in the staff report, but I do not recall any reference to a potential City park on 

the proposed data center site, nor the remainder of the parcel, which is projected to be developed at a later 

time. 

 

Thanks in advance for your assistance. 

http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=1764
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=1725


 

Cheers, 

Peter 

 

– 

Peter Allen 
Vice Chair, Planning Commission 

City of San José 

200 E. Santa Clara Street 

San José, CA 95113 

Ph: (408) 673-8371 

 

Learn about the Planning Commission 

Visit the Planning Division 

 
From: Ying-Ying Chang <yyc29616@yahoo.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 12:47:47 AM 

To: Planning Commission 2; Planning Commission 3; Planning Commission 1; Planning Commission 4; 

Planning Commission 5; Planning Commission 7; Planning Commission 6 

Subject: Iris Chang Park 

  

Dear Planning Commissioners: 

 

I'm Iris Chang's mother, Ying-Ying Chang.  My husband, Shau-Jin Chang and I just heard that the land 

designated for Iris Chang Park will be considered to be a new project for Microsoft.  As you know the 

land for Iris Chang Park has been planned and art work has been designed since 2015 after several public 

meetings and public hearings.  The land use and design have been overwhelmingly approved by the San 

Jose City and the residents surrounding the park area.  We do not want this piece of land get changed or 

altered for some other purpose.  We as well as neighbors have been waiting for this park for two 

years.  It's originally to be opened this year, but unfortunately with delay due to soil problems.  We need 

the park to finish its work as soon as possible.  All the neighbors are waiting for such a lovely park. 

 

We sincerely wish you to understand that we hope the Iris Chang Park will continue as planned without 

change.  It will be a big betrayal to us and for all the people living around the Park if there is any change 

of Iris Chang's original plan.  

 

Please let us know if there is any news about the plan of Iris Chang Park.  Please also let us know how we 

can help to prevent the change of the plan.  Thank you so much for your time and attention. 

 

Best wishes, 

Ying-Ying Chang 

425 Camille Circle, Unit 11 

San Jose, CA 95134 

Tel: 408-944-0601 

 

  

http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=1764
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=1725


 

Re: 237 Industrial Center EIR 

Planning Commission 7 

Tue 10/10/2017 6:13 PM 

To: 

Nusbaum, Jenny; 

Pham, Kieulan 

Cc: 

Thomas, Ned; 

Tam, Tracy; 

Keyon, David 

thank you - I looked all over for that! 

 

 

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

 
From: Nusbaum, Jenny 

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 6:00:52 PM 

To: Planning Commission 7; Pham, Kieulan 

Cc: Thomas, Ned; Tam, Tracy; Keyon, David 

Subject: Re: 237 Industrial Center EIR 

  

Hi Commissioner Yesney, 

 

I am including David in this correspondence because Kieulan is on vacation, and David is her supervisor. 

The adopted City Council Policy on Riparian Corridor Protection and Bird-safe Design 

provides guidelines for land uses and development near riparian corridors, and this Council 

Policy references Chapter 3 of the Riparian Corridor Study for more detailed guidance. The General Plan 

also references the policies in the Riparian Corridor Study. 

 

http://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/60393 

City of San José, California 

www.sanjoseca.gov 

RD:MD 8/23/16 City of San José, California COUNCIL POLICY TITLE RIPARIAN 

CORRIDOR PROTECTION AND BIRD-SAFE DESIGN PAGE Page 1 of 8 POLICY 

NUMBER 6-34 

We are reviewing the proposed plant palette and fence design in the plans dated 09/15/17 to respond to 

your comments. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Jenny Nusbaum 

City of San José, Dept. of PBCE 

http://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/60393
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/60393


Planning Division 

200 East Santa Clara Street, 3rd Floor Tower 

San José, CA 95113 

jenny.nusbaum@sanjoseca.gov 

408-535-7872 

 

 
From: Planning Commission 7 

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 4:26 PM 

To: Pham, Kieulan; Nusbaum, Jenny 

Cc: Thomas, Ned; Tam, Tracy 

Subject: 237 Industrial Center EIR 

  

I'm including all of you on this email because either you are involved with the City's CEQA process, or 

your name is on this EIR.   

 

This project site is next to some of the most valuable riparian habitat in San Jose, its proposed design is 

not fully consistent with the requirements of the Riparian Corridor Policy Study (which is disclosed in the 

staff report, but NOT in the EIR), and the only evaluation of compatibility with the riparian corridor is a 

statement that  it is consistent with the Riparian Corridor Policy Study because it is located outside the 

100' setback (page 98 of the DEIR).   

 

There follows some blanket statements about the compatibility of the design, apparently NOT based on 

the actual design, since it says loading docks will be oriented away from the creek "to the extent possible" 

(which turned out to be not at all). 

 

The Riparian Corridor Policy Study is over 50 pages long and the minimum100' setback is only part of it. 

 

There are vague statements in both the EIR and the staff report that landscaping will be used to reduce 

impacts to the riparian corridor, but no explanation of how that will be done.  There is no restriction on 

the types of species that would be planted on site, except for the actual incursion into the riparian habitat 

for the new outfall.  It appears from the plan set that there will be a lot of  "native wildflower" seeding, 

but I don't believe that mitigates or protects anything.  As a minimum there should be prohibitions on the 

introduction of invasive non-native species this close to Coyote Creek, and emphasis on the desirable 

species, based on Appendix B of the Riparian Corridor Policy Study. 

   

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

Re: Microsoft Loading Docks 

Planning Commission 7 

Reply all| 

Tue 10/10/2017 3:28 PM 

To: 

Tam, Tracy 

Cc: 

Thomas, Ned; 

Do, Sylvia; 

Nusbaum, Jenny 

Tracy - I'm sorry, but that doesn't answer my questions.  I didn't ask about the security fence, which 

appears to be transparent and therefore of no value for screening purposes.  I was wondering if those 



weird orange things adjacent to the loading docks are screening walls (page A201.4, elevation 1) and if 

so, how high are they?  If they're not screening walls, what are they? 

 

Also, if they are very tall screening walls, is all of the loading dock lighting behind them and therefore 

fully shielded from the riparian habitat?  Because then it might be reasonable to argue that the loading 

docks are unlikely to impact the riparian corridor. 

 

As you know, the 100' setback from riparian corridors is not a maximum and it is not a guarantee that 

there will be no impact.  It is a minimum and in some cases, it is not enough, especially when other 

provisions of the Riparian Policy are not met. 

 

I cannot find anything that demonstrates a 25' landscaped buffer next to the loading docks.  Sheet L100.5 

doesn't show an area near the loading docks, or even adjacent to Building B.  Sheet L100.6 does show the 

landscaping in the relevant area, but I do not scale the landscaping at 25' wide. (Actually, I'm not sure 

what IS landscaping, since all the little dot patterns look pretty much alike - decorative rock "mulch", 

sand volleyball, seed mixes and erosion control.) There is a reference in the staff report to a 20'-40' 

landscaped separator.  If there is a 25' landscaped buffer that is provided somewhere  between the loading 

docks and the riparian setback, what plant materials will it contain and how will its design help protect the 

riparian habitat from the impacts created by noise, lighting, traffic, and litter that result from the project's 

failure to conform to the Riparian guidelines?  (Since the loading docks will be used for garbage and 

recycling removal, it should be assumed that there is some increased risk of litter at this location.) 

 

Thanks for your help with my questions.   

 

 

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

 
From: Planning Commission 7 

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 12:09:53 PM 

To: Tam, Tracy 

Cc: Thomas, Ned; Do, Sylvia 

Subject: Microsoft Loading Docks 

  

Tracy- I'm trying to decipher the plans for the data centers.  It appears that the loading docks adjacent to 

the riparian corridor have very tall screening walls. Is that true?  How tall are they?  Are all of the lights 

behind the wall? 

 

Thanks, 

 

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

 

  



 

RE: Microsoft Loading Docks 

TT 

Tam, Tracy 

Reply all| 

Wed 10/11/2017 4:17 PM 

To: 

Planning Commission 7 

Cc: 

Thomas, Ned; 

Do, Sylvia; 

Nusbaum, Jenny; 

Mendrin, Shaunn; 

Hughey, Rosalynn 

 

 20171011100844353.pdf 

812 KB 
 

Show all 1 attachments (812 KB) Download  

Save to OneDrive - City of San Jose 

Hi Commissioner Yesney, 

  

Apologies for the delay in response and for not being clear in my last email. The orange material is for 

screening walls for the outdoor generators. Per the plans, they are 30-feet tall.  This screening mechanism 

does not screen the loading docks and only screens the generators. To address the concern of riparian 

disturbance, staff is recommending the following Condition of Approval be added to the project: 

“Permit Adjustment. The permittee shall be required to obtain a Permit Adjustment to the satisfaction of 

the Director of Planning, Building, and Code Enforcement for the following: 

1.            A solid screening wall for the loading dock area (generally located between the paving and 

pedestrian path, parallel to the riparian corridor). This screening wall shall fully shield the loading dock 

area from the riparian corridor. Additionally, the landscape planting shall be adjusted to include only 

native species plant material between the creek and project paving on the east site of project site. The 

biologist shall be retained to evaluate the height and planting material in this immediate area and provide 

a letter indicating that the wall and planting materials meet the intent of condition. 

https://outlook.office365.com/owa/service.svc/s/GetFileAttachment?id=AAMkADIwYjExMTJkLTMxYWMtNGVmZS1iMjAwLTdjZDY1NzQ1Y2ExZABGAAAAAAAgYucqvR6SQq0K5uIczjCSBwA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAAAAAEMAAA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAKn41CqAAACEgAQAKpEbkjEMJtIntd7i%2F%2FxxbcSABAA1aN40%2BuS3UaPZ0f7kQMD0w%3D%3D&X-OWA-CANARY=A8LZLUb3D0ud7S8l_hIlNPB6K_y-EdUYId1pjFrPH-KW0IDHNmEPHw9OPtaJiuoDOcXisd5SzjQ.&isDocumentPreview=True
https://outlook.office365.com/owa/service.svc/s/GetFileAttachment?id=AAMkADIwYjExMTJkLTMxYWMtNGVmZS1iMjAwLTdjZDY1NzQ1Y2ExZABGAAAAAAAgYucqvR6SQq0K5uIczjCSBwA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAAAAAEMAAA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAKn41CqAAACEgAQAKpEbkjEMJtIntd7i%2F%2FxxbcSABAA1aN40%2BuS3UaPZ0f7kQMD0w%3D%3D&X-OWA-CANARY=A8LZLUb3D0ud7S8l_hIlNPB6K_y-EdUYId1pjFrPH-KW0IDHNmEPHw9OPtaJiuoDOcXisd5SzjQ.&isDocumentPreview=True
https://outlook.office365.com/owa/service.svc/s/GetFileAttachment?id=AAMkADIwYjExMTJkLTMxYWMtNGVmZS1iMjAwLTdjZDY1NzQ1Y2ExZABGAAAAAAAgYucqvR6SQq0K5uIczjCSBwA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAAAAAEMAAA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAKn41CqAAACEgAQAKpEbkjEMJtIntd7i%2F%2FxxbcSABAA1aN40%2BuS3UaPZ0f7kQMD0w%3D%3D&X-OWA-CANARY=A8LZLUb3D0ud7S8l_hIlNPB6K_y-EdUYId1pjFrPH-KW0IDHNmEPHw9OPtaJiuoDOcXisd5SzjQ.&isDocumentPreview=True
https://outlook.office365.com/owa/service.svc/s/GetFileAttachment?id=AAMkADIwYjExMTJkLTMxYWMtNGVmZS1iMjAwLTdjZDY1NzQ1Y2ExZABGAAAAAAAgYucqvR6SQq0K5uIczjCSBwA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAAAAAEMAAA13VFFon5tT6nJg5bFYlbWAAKn41CqAAACEgAQAKpEbkjEMJtIntd7i%2F%2FxxbcSABAA1aN40%2BuS3UaPZ0f7kQMD0w%3D%3D&X-OWA-CANARY=A8LZLUb3D0ud7S8l_hIlNPB6K_y-EdUYId1pjFrPH-KW0IDHNmEPHw9OPtaJiuoDOcXisd5SzjQ.&isDocumentPreview=True


I have attached a diagram that will hopefully bring additional clarity. As the riparian area curves, the 

landscaping buffer (located between the 100-foot riparian setback line and the drive aisle) ranges from 

approximately 25 feet to 40 feet. While the plans do not explicitly measure this out, these figures are 

drawn from utilizing the full sized drawings and an architectural scale (this may be the reason why your 

measurements are different as you received the reduced plan set). 

In regards to the landscaping material in this area, per the plans, the following species are proposed: 

-              Floss Silk Tree 

-              Strawberry Tree 

-              California Mountain Lilac 

With the incorporation of the above Condition of Approval, Condition of Approval number 13 (Anti-

Litter) and Condition of Approval number 8 (Loading Activity Hours), the project should be designed to 

protect the riparian habitat. 

I hope this answers your questions. 

Best, 

TRACY TAM | Planner 

City of San Jose | Planning Division | PBCE 

tracy.tam@sanjoseca.gov | (408) 535-3839 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, San Jose, CA 95113 

 

From: Planning Commission 7  

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 3:28 PM 

To: Tam, Tracy <tracy.tam@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Thomas, Ned <ned.thomas@sanjoseca.gov>; Do, Sylvia <sylvia.do@sanjoseca.gov>; Nusbaum, 

Jenny <Jenny.Nusbaum@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: Re: Microsoft Loading Docks 

Tracy - I'm sorry, but that doesn't answer my questions.  I didn't ask about the security fence, which 

appears to be transparent and therefore of no value for screening purposes.  I was wondering if those 

weird orange things adjacent to the loading docks are screening walls (page A201.4, elevation 1) and if 

so, how high are they?  If they're not screening walls, what are they? 

Also, if they are very tall screening walls, is all of the loading dock lighting behind them and therefore 

fully shielded from the riparian habitat?  Because then it might be reasonable to argue that the loading 

docks are unlikely to impact the riparian corridor. 

As you know, the 100' setback from riparian corridors is not a maximum and it is not a guarantee that 

there will be no impact.  It is a minimum and in some cases, it is not enough, especially when other 

provisions of the Riparian Policy are not met. 

I cannot find anything that demonstrates a 25' landscaped buffer next to the loading docks.  Sheet L100.5 

doesn't show an area near the loading docks, or even adjacent to Building B.  Sheet L100.6 does show the 

mailto:tracy.tam@sanjoseca.gov


landscaping in the relevant area, but I do not scale the landscaping at 25' wide. (Actually, I'm not sure 

what IS landscaping, since all the little dot patterns look pretty much alike - decorative rock "mulch", 

sand volleyball, seed mixes and erosion control.) There is a reference in the staff report to a 20'-40' 

landscaped separator.  If there is a 25' landscaped buffer that is provided somewhere  between the loading 

docks and the riparian setback, what plant materials will it contain and how will its design help protect the 

riparian habitat from the impacts created by noise, lighting, traffic, and litter that result from the project's 

failure to conform to the Riparian guidelines?  (Since the loading docks will be used for garbage and 

recycling removal, it should be assumed that there is some increased risk of litter at this location.) 

Thanks for your help with my questions.   

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

 

From: Planning Commission 7 

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 12:09:53 PM 

To: Tam, Tracy 

Cc: Thomas, Ned; Do, Sylvia 

Subject: Microsoft Loading Docks 

Tracy- I'm trying to decipher the plans for the data centers.  It appears that the loading docks adjacent to 

the riparian corridor have very tall screening walls. Is that true?  How tall are they?  Are all of the lights 

behind the wall? 

Thanks, 

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

  



 

RE: Microsoft Loading Docks 

TT 

Tam, Tracy 

Reply all| 

Tue 10/10/2017 1:23 PM 

To: 

Planning Commission 7 

Cc: 

Thomas, Ned; 

Do, Sylvia; 

Mendrin, Shaunn; 

Keyon, David 

Hi Commissioner Yesney, 

  

There is a security fence proposed at the 100-foot riparian setback line (please see Sheet A401 detail 4). It 

is proposed at 8-feet tall. There is also a landscape buffer adjacent to the loading dock area (please see 

sheet L001.5) of approximately 25-feet. There isn’t any lighting proposed in the 100-foot riparian setback 

area (please see Sheet E200) and therefore, all lighting fixtures are placed inside the security fence. 

Lastly, there will not be any lighting footcandles in the riparian area (please see sheets E100-3 and E100-

4). 

  

Please let me know if there are any additional questions. 

  

Best, 

TRACY TAM | Planner 

City of San Jose | Planning Division | PBCE 

tracy.tam@sanjoseca.gov | (408) 535-3839 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, San Jose, CA 95113 

  

From: Planning Commission 7  

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 12:10 PM 

To: Tam, Tracy <tracy.tam@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Thomas, Ned <ned.thomas@sanjoseca.gov>; Do, Sylvia <sylvia.do@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: Microsoft Loading Docks 

  

Tracy- I'm trying to decipher the plans for the data centers.  It appears that the loading docks adjacent to 

the riparian corridor have very tall screening walls. Is that true?  How tall are they?  Are all of the lights 

behind the wall? 

  

Thanks, 

  

  

  

Michelle Yesney 

Planning Commissioner 

 

mailto:tracy.tam@sanjoseca.gov

